
Issued on Friday 20 October 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Monday 30 October 2017
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors 

Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Brice, Cox, Fermor, Garland, Mrs Gooch, 
Harper (Vice-Chairman), Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin, Perry and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 September 2017 1 - 7

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Committee Work Programme 8

12. Corporate Risk Update and Risk Appetite Statement 9 - 28

13. Debt Recovery Service 29 - 35

14. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 36 - 56



PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 
A and Brief 
Description

15.  Property Acquisition 3 – Financial and 
Business Affairs

57 - 63

PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
please contact Democratic Services on 01622 602263 or by email on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis. 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Democratic Services on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602263.  To find out more about 
the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 
SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Brice, 
Cox, Fermor, Harper, Harvey, Hastie, Joy, McLoughlin, 
Perry, Mrs Stockell and Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Garland, Gooch and Harwood.

54. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Joy was present as a substitute for Councillor Harwood.

Councillor Mrs Stockell was present as a substitute for Councillor Garland.

55. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

56. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

It was noted that whilst Cllr Boughton’s occupation brought him into 
contact with the Department for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding 
flooding in the Medway Confluence it did not constitute an interest.

57. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

58. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

59. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That the items on Part II of the agenda should be taken in 
private, as proposed, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information.

60. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 

1

Agenda Item 8



2

RESOLVED: That, subject to checking the first resolution on Item 41 - 
Policy on Disposal of Property, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 
be signed as a correct record of the meeting.

61. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

62. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement updated the 
Committee on its Work Programme. It was noted that the report on Fees 
and Charges was to be brought forward from December to November to 
assist the other Committees when setting their Fees and Charges.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

64. FLOOD RISK ALLEVIATION - UPDATE 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented an update 
to the Committee on Flood Risk Alleviation work in the borough.

The presentation outlined three main areas of work:

 Flood risk alleviation to residential properties in the borough, 
through joint working with Kent County Council, Maidstone Borough 
Council and the Environment Agency;

 Measures to reduce flooding in the Town Centre as part of the 
underspend in the Bridges Gyratory Improvements; and

 Safety work on the Mote Park Lake Dam, in order to increase its 
resilience to flooding and protect nearby properties.

In terms of property level improvements against flooding in the Medway 
Confluence, the Committee noted that only 41 of the 401 properties 
eligible for property level flood resilience measures had received a full 
survey so far. Concerns were also raised that the £7500 grant offered by 
the Environment Agency would not be enough to cover the necessary 
flood protection measures for some properties, leaving the owners liable 
to fund the difference.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director of Finance 
and Business Improvement confirmed that properties at very significant 
risk of flooding, such as those in Hart Street in the Town Centre, were also 
potentially eligible for a £7500 grant from the Environment Agency to 
improve flood resilience.

2



3

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement explained
[...]
e 
significant variances have been identified, as set out in table 1, 
paragraph 2.8 are noted.

4) That the proposed slippage in the capital programme of £5,295,397 
into 2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 2.11 is approved.

Voting: For – 13 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

5) That the performance of the collection fund and the estimated level 
of balances at the year-end is noted.

6) That the write-off of unpaid business rates as set out in Appendix 
III is approved;

Voting: For – 13 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

7) That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
strategy for the first quarter of 2017/18 is noted.

Note: Cllr Fermor was not present for the vote for resolution 2.

67. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE Q1 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance presented the key 
Performance Indicator update report for quarter 1, summarising 
performance for the top three priority action areas. It was noted that only 
three of the indicators had a red status, and these were all due to be 
considered by the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee at 
their next meeting.

The Committee requested further information on fly tipping data. The 
Committee was concerned that the data was not accurate due to problems 
with reporting fly tipping online for some areas. The Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance explained that the digital team was 
aware of these issues and an update on a resolution would be provided in 
the next Members’ bulletin.

The Committee requested further information be circulated to the 
Committee on those indicators that were not red but the direction of 
travel showed a decrease in performance.

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 1 of 2017/18 
for Key Performance Indicators be noted.

68. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

69. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 

5



6

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting and signed.

Note: Councillor Perry left the meeting at 9.19 p.m., during the 
consideration of this item.

70. 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement made a presentation 
to the Committee about the Government’s pilot scheme for 100% 
Business Rates Retention. The presentation outlined the following key 
points:

 The Government had announced a pilot for 100% Business Rates 
retention, which included two tier areas, for 2018/19.

 Kent local authorities collectively met the criteria for participating in 
the pilot.

 If Kent was chosen as a pilot, there was a potential financial benefit 
to authorities in the county for 2018/19.

 Maidstone Borough Council were already part of a Business Rates 
Pool across Kent, however the pool excluded Sevenoaks and Dover 
District Councils and Medway Council. 

 The Business Rates retention would be retention of 100% of the 
growth in Business Rates, not 100% of the Business Rates collected 
in the area.

 The main financial risk to the Council of being part of the pilot was 
that it would have to share the cost of negative growth in any 
authority forming part of the pilot.

In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Director 
of Finance and Business Improvement explained that it was possible for a 
growth fund to be set up as part of the rates retention pilot. Such a fund 
would enable spending on projects and infrastructure that would enable 
greater business rates growth or lessen costs to member authorities due 
to growth in the area.

RESOLVED: That

1) The Department of Communities and Local Government invitation 
to take part in a 100% Business Rates Retention pilot for the 
financial year 2018/19 is noted.

2) The benefits and risks associated with a joint proposal from Kent 
authorities to take part in the pilot are noted.

6



7

3) Delegated authority is grante
[...]
ittee 30 October 2017

Corporate Risk Update & Risk Appetite

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee

Lead Director Mark Green - Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Russell Heppleston – Deputy Head of Audit 
Partnership

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

In this report we ask Members to agree the Council’s risk appetite statement. This is 
a key part of the risk management process, and is the final component to the Risk 
Management Framework previously agreed by this Committee. 

This report also includes an update on the Council’s Corporate risks which we report 
twice a year. Specifically, the report details the outcomes of the work conducted to 
update and refresh the corporate risks for 2017/18. 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the risk appetite statement (as set out in Appendix 1) is agreed and 
adopted into the risk management framework. 

2. That the Corporate risks (as set out in Appendix 2) are noted.  

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy & Resources Committee 30 October 2017

9

Agenda Item 12



Corporate Risk Update & Risk Appetite

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 In July 2015 the Policy and Resources Committee approved the adoption of 
a revised risk management framework. This framework included detailed 
guidance setting out how the Council identifies and manages risk. The 
framework also sets out the principle of frequently reporting risks to 
Members and Corporate Leadership Team to ensure that key risks can be 
monitored and reviewed.
 

1.2 Since adopting the risk framework we have reported risk updates to this 
Committee on a regular basis, and kept the Committee up to date with 
progress on the implementation of the risk process. This has included a set 
of corporate level risks and the notion of setting a risk appetite. 

1.3 As part of the implementation of the risk framework, we have over the 
course of the last year d
[...]
 a number of other options that the 
Committee may wish to consider: 

a) The Committee could conclude that the risk appetite and tolerances as 
currently set out do not accurately reflect the approach to risk taking. As 
such, an alternative option would be for the Committee to propose 
alternative levels. This would then need to be worked through with 
Officers before coming back to the Committee for a final decision. 

b) The Committee could also decide not to agree the risk appetite 
statement in its entirety; however this would undermine the previous 
wishes of the Committee when adopting the risk framework, and 
subsequent update reports.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 In both cases (the risk appetite statement and the corporate risks) the 
preferred option is that the Committee follow the recommendations as 
stated. The following reasons support this option:

a) The risk appetite statement provides clear guidance to Officers and 
Members when considering the risk implications of the decisions they 
are being asked to make. 

b) It encourages a further narrative to better inform the decisions being 
made. Setting a tolerance level for risk means that the Council is able 
to demonstrate that it is fully aware of the risks but also that it will not 
take risks that carry significant negative consequences.  

c) It provides assurance to the Public that the Council is not taking 
excessive risks and are acting appropriately to safeguard public money. 

d) It enables key risk issues to be assessed, reviewed and if necessary 
further action taken to manage impact and likelihood. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 This report relates to the Council’s risk management processes, and the 
outcomes of existing risk work. This includes the identification of new risks 
at a corporate level. 

4.2 Therefore, while the decision that Members are being asked to make raises 
no new risks, the risk report itself does highlight a number of key risk issues 
that 
[...]



Policy and Resources 
Committee

30 October 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

Yes

Debt Recovery Service

Final Decision-Maker Policy and Resources Committee

Lead Head of Service Stephen McGinnes, Mid Kent Services Director

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Sheila Coburn, Interim Head of Revenues and 
Benefits

Classification Public

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the progress that has been made in the implementation and delivery of the 
Debt Recovery Service is noted.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Mid Kent Services Director to negotiate and 
enter into such agreements as are necessary to expand the Debt Recovery 
Service in order to provide services for other Councils.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

The debt recovery service aims to maximise the income available to the Council 
through the effective collection of unpaid Council Tax, Business Rates and parking 
fines.

In doing so the service supports the Mid Kent Services partners to achieve their 
objectives; for Maidstone Borough Council this means supporting the council to 
progress its corporate priorities.

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all 
 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough 

Timetable

Meeting Date

Committee (Policy and Resources) 30th October 2017

29

Agenda Item 13



Debt Recovery Service

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Following the successful implementation and operation of a shared debt 
recovery service with Swale BC and Tunbridge Wells BC, opportunities are 
being explored to expand the service to deliver on behalf of other local 
authorities.

1.2 In order to facilitate that expansion delegation is sought to enable the Mid 
Kent Services Director to negotiate and enter into such agreements as are 
necessary for the Debt Recovery Service to provide services for other 
Counc
[...]
eased as 
confidence in the service grew.  By March 2017 the service was fully staffed 
(7 full time members of staff) and enforcing 95% of warrants.  Those 
warrants not enforced are predominantly out of area and therefore better 
served by an external provider with a national reach.

During the period June 2016 to March 2017 the service collected £1.2 million 
in unpaid Council Tax, Business Rates and parking fines. The cost of the 
service was met in full through the statutory enforcement fees and delivered  
an operating surplus of £172,000.  The service set up costs (£89,000) and 
operating surpluses are shared equally between the partner authorities.

Medium Term (Year 2 – 5)

• Successfully enforce 75% of total warrants previously passed to external 
bailiffs 

• Match the collection rate achieved by external bailiffs
• Achieve an operating surplus of £315,000 per year.
• Conduct analysis of the costs, benefits and risks of bidding for clients other 

than Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Councils.

Whilst only part way through the second year of operation the service has 
demonstrated its ability to maintain performance and enforce 95% of 
warrants for the partner authorities, with income projections matching the 
£315,000 operating surplus target.  

The service has been in discussion with Gravesham BC which agreed to 
undertake a 6 month trial of the service for the enforcement of Council Tax, 
Business Rates and parking debt for Gravesham BC.   The agreement is based 
on a profit share arrangement whereby the founding partners (Maidstone, 
Swale and Tunbridge Wells) would share the operating surplus with 
Gravesham in order to provide mutual benefit.  

With the service demonstrating a scalable model that can generate an income 
for the MKS councils through the delivery of enforcement services to other 
local authorities, delegation is sought to enable the Mid Kent Services Director 
to negotiate and enter into such arrangements with other local authorities. 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

3.1 Do Nothing – the service has met its short term objectives providing the 
partner authorities with an effective service for the collection of unpaid 
Council Tax and Business Rates, whilst delivering an operating surplus.

3.2 The service can continue in its current form and deliver a comparable 
operating surplus in future years.  The would be no increase in the 
operating surplus generated due to the team already enforcing the majority 
of warrants (95%) generated by the partner authorities.

31



3.3 Service Expansion – the service infrastructure that the partner authorities 
have put in place (e.g. case management system, payment systems, 
website, policies and procedures) enables the service to adjust the scale of 
the operation to take on work and provide services on behalf of other 
councils.  

3.4 With the change in enforcement legislation and drive towards 
commercialisation many authorities are reviewing their debt enforcement 
arrangements and considering the merits of creating an in house 
enforcement team.  

3.5 The Mid Kent Enforcement Service represents a viable alternative for those 
authorities, providing an opportunity to share the investment, skills and 
experience that have been developed in exchange for a share of any 
operating surplus generated.  The service has modelled such an 
arrangement and is currently working with Gravesham BC which has agreed 
to undertake a 6 month trial of the service.

3.6 It is intended that any expansion will be phased to allow for incremental 
growth and initially focus in Kent and Medway, given the operational 
benefits of focusing staff within a geographical area.

3.7 To mitigate the risk a business case will be produced and considered by the 
MKS Shared Service Board (S151 Officer from Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells) with oversight from the MKS Executive Board (CEO from 
Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells) before entering into any agreement.  

3.8 The ongoing p
[...]
t Services Director

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Sheila Coburn, Interim Head of Revenues and 
Benefits

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

To report the outcome of the public consultation on proposed changes to the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme and make recommendations on the 2018/19 scheme.

In amending the scheme for 2018/19 the intention is to mitigate the impact of 
Universal Credit (UC) on the administration of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS), together with the billing and collection of Council Tax.

This report makes the following recommendations:

1. The Committee notes the outcome of the public consultation.
2. The Committee considers the potential impact of the proposed changes on 

Universal Credit claimants.
3. The Committee recommends to Council that the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme be amended to incorporate the changes summarised in Section 3.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 30 October 2017

Council 6 December 2017

36

Agenda Item 14



Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018-19

1     INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced by the Department for 
   Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement 
   for the Council Tax Benefit (CTB) scheme administered on behalf of the 

        Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  

1.2   As part of its introduction, Central Government set out a number of key
   elements:

The duty to create a local scheme for Working Age applicants was placed 
with Billing Authorities;

Funding was initially reduced by the equivalent of 10% from the levels paid 
through benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous CTB scheme; and

Persons of Pension Age, although allowed to apply for CTR, would be 
‘protected’ from any reduction in support through regulations prescribed by   
Central Government. 

1.3 Since its introduction in April 2013, our local scheme has been ‘refreshed’ 
annually and further change
[...]
ation of
         the CTRS due to the increase in reported changes through UC and DWP.

1.11  CTRS is calculated as a means tested benefit taking into account the
        claimants’ income and wider circumstances. Earnings are averaged at the
        start of the claim and reviewed periodically, with the claimant under a duty
        to report material changes such as an increase in the working hours,
        someone moving in or out of the property. On average, customers report
        between 2-4 changes per year.

1.12  Information from councils that are already operating a full UC Service
        suggest that changes reported through UC and DWP are significantly
        higher, reflecting the link between monthly earnings and benefit payments, 
        with 11-32 changes reported per customer annually.

1.13  Given the link between the calculation of CTRS and collection of Council 
        Tax, this could mean customers receiving a new Council Tax bill every
        month due to what could be minor variations in their earnings and UC
        award.

1.14  It is believed that such a situation would provide confusion for customers,
         limit the effectiveness of the council in recovering unpaid council tax and
         add further cost to the administration of the CTRS.

1.15  At Policy & Resources Committee on 25 July 2017, it was agreed that
        delegated authority would be given to the Head of Revenues and Benefits
        to commence consultation on the updated Council Tax Reduction Scheme, 
        incorporating these changes, to be implemented for 2018/2019.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 Following a consideration of a range of options (reported to P&R
Committee 25 July 2017) the conclusion was that the best option would be 
to have a scheme that was easily understood by customers as well as 
providing stability around the Council Tax to be paid, supporting budgeting. 

2.2  ‘Do nothing’ – any changes reported to us would be actioned each time and
     
[...]
l the policy have an impact (positive or negative) upon the 
lives of people, including particular communities and groups who 
have protected characteristics? What evidence do you have for 
this? 

The impact of the changes proposed is neither positive nor negative.  It 
affects all claimants but is designed to limit the impact on claimants by 
keeping the administration process as simple and clear as possible. 

In terms of the consultation response more respondents were in favour of 
option 1 which is the preferred option for decision as detailed in the 
summary tale below.

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Yes  387  366  232

No  116 121  260

Not sure  270 212  160

Total  773  699  625

Option 1 will enable the council to calculate or recalculate a person’s
entitlement through the Council Tax Reduction (CTR) every 6 months. There
may be exceptions to this timeframe if there is a significant change in the
household or income. Customers will still have a responsibility to report
changes in their circumstances, such as a partner moving in or a change in  
employer. Currently, every change to a person’s income or capital will  
potentially generate a change in their CTR leading to changes in their  Council 
Tax instalments. By fixing the assessment period, this will avoid multiple 
changes, be less confusing, avoid the constant recalculation of Council Tax 
instalments and aid administration.

56



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 September 2017
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Corporate Risk Update and Risk Appetite Statement
	Appendix 1 - Risk Appetite Statement
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Update

	13 Debt Recovery Service
	14 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 1: Consultation results
	Appendix 2: Scena

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 
2017

Present: Councillors Adkinson, Barned, Mrs Blackmore, 
Boughton, D Burton, Butler, Cox, English, Garten, 
Mrs Gooch, Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

Also Present: Councillor Round 

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received by Councillors Brice, Fermor, 
Garland, Harper and Perry.

73. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following Members were present as substitutes:-

Councillor Adkinson for Councillor Harper
Councillor Butler for Councillor Perry
Councillor D Burton for Councillor Garland
Councillor English for Councillor Fermor
Councillor Garten for Councillor Brice

Councillor Round was substituting for Councillor Mrs Blackmore until she 
arrived.

74. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

75. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Round indicated that he was substituting for Councillor 
Blackmore until she arrived and would then remain as a Visiting Member.

76. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

77. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.



2

78. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That Agenda Item 15 which related to a Property Acquisition 
be taken in private due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

79. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 
be agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed.

In response to a question from a Member on the minute which related to 
the 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot, the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement advised that a Business Rates Pilot application had 
been submitted for all of the Kent Authorities, which included Medway, 
Sevenoaks and Dover Councils.  However, it also stated that if the Pilot 
were to be unsuccessful then the Councils would revert back to the 
existing arrangements which would then exclude Sevenoaks and Dover.  

80. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

81. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

82. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme and were 
advised of a few updates which were:-

 The Property Strategy report would be presented to the Committee 
in December 2017

 A report on the Mote Park Lake Dam would be presented to the 
Committee in January 2018

In response to questions from Members, the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement advised that:-

 The Office Accommodation Strategy Working Group was still 
meeting and the Leader of the Conservative Group had indicated 
that he would be nominating a representative from his party 
shortly.

 Work was being progressed on a way forward to capture action 
points from the minutes that were not picked up in decisions.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.



3

83. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE AND RISK APPETITE STATEMENT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented a report on the risk 
management processes and the subsequent outcomes of existing risk 
work. This included the identification of new risks at a corporate level.  

In response to questions from Members, the Deputy Head of Audit 
Partnership advised that:-

 Those risks in the higher category were monitored more closely by 
the Corporate Leadership Team. There were two ways in which 
issues could be accelerated for Members’ attention which could be 
through the Urgency Committee or by way of a briefing to Policy 
and Resources Committee. An example given was the briefing 
following the Grenfell Tower Fire incident. Members asked that this 
procedure be codified in the risk management practices and 
policies.

 The following wording would be added to the Risk entitled ‘Poor 
Partner Relationships’ in Appendix 1 – Continued horizon 
scanning in respect of devolution.

 The risks associated with political change were included as it was 
recognised that changes to the political environment could have an 
impact on the way the Council delivered its services. This could 
slow down processes where there was a requirement to realign 
spending and other associated issues.

 Those Members who were concerned about the cyber threats to the 
Council speak to the Head of Mid Kent ICT Services to satisfy 
themselves that measures were in place to adequately protect the 
Council and that Officers would provide more information with 
regards to the ICT risk.

Councillors Boughton and D Burton asked for their dissent to be noted in 
regard to the cyber threat to the Council and that it should be monitored 
by the Corporate Leadership Team on a continual basis rather than on a 
quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:

1. That the risk appetite statement as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed 
          and adopted into the risk management framework.

          Voting:  Unanimous

2. That the Corporate risks as set out in Appendix 2 be noted with the 
         additional wording added to the risk under Poor Partner 
         Relationships which reads ‘Continued horizon scanning in 
         respect of devolution’.



4

         Voting:  For - 13  Against - 0    Abstentions - 2

Note: Councillor Blackmore arrived at 6.50 p.m. during the consideration 
of this item and did not participate in the voting for Recommendation 1.

84. DEBT RECOVERY SERVICE 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented a report on the Debt 
Recovery Service which gave an update on the successful implementation 
and operation of a shared debt recovery service with Swale and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Councils.

The Committee noted that there was an opportunity to expand the service 
to deliver on behalf of other local authorities. Discussions had already 
been held with Gravesham Borough Council to undertake a 6 month trial 
of the service for the enforcement of Council Tax, Business Rates and 
parking debt.

In response to questions from Members, the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits advised that:-

 The investments, benefits and risks would be shared equally by the 
Mid Kent Services partners (Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils).

 The objectives quoted in the report were set out in the business 
case and at present the number of warrants enforced had 
surpassed the medium term goal.

RESOLVED:  That

1. The progress that had been made in the implementation and 
delivery of the Debt Recovery Service be noted.  

2. Delegated authority be given to the Mid Kent Services Director to 
negotiate and enter into such agreements as are necessary to 
expand the Debt Recovery Service in order to provide services for 
other Councils.

Voting:  Unanimous

85. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented a report on how the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018-19 would be taken forward following the 
gradual roll out of Universal Credit.

At its meeting in July 2017 the Committee agreed that a consultation on 
the updated Council Tax Reduction Scheme would be undertaken with 
option 1 being the preferred option.



5

In response to Members’ concerns, the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
advised:-

 Over 3,200 members of the public who were in receipt of Council 
Tax reduction were consulted by email.

 There would be an opportunity to review the changes next year.

 If option 1 is agreed then this could be carried out within existing 
resources.

 If option 2 is agreed then the Council would need more resources.

RESOLVED: That

1. The outcome of the public consultation be noted.

2. The Committee Recommends to Council that Option 1 is 
         adopted and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be amended to 
         incorporate the changes summarised in Section 3 to the report of 
         the Head of Revenues and Benefits.

         Voting:  For - 14   Against - 0   Abstentions - 1

86. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting due 
to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

87. PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

The Corporate Property Manager presented a report on a proposed 
acquisition to acquire the leasehold of commercial/industrial units as 
detailed in the exempt report.

In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Property Manager 
advised:-

 That there would be 7.5% return on the investment.

 The buildings were in good condition.

 The leases were currently on short term so the Council would be in 
a good position to negotiate improved rates.

 The Council was cautious about making investments of this type but 
it felt that the potential benefits outweighed the risks.



6

RESOLVED:  

1. That the purchase price as detailed in the exempt report be agreed.

2. That the Director of Finance and Business Improvement be given 
delegated authority to conclude negotiations with the leaseholder.

3. That the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to complete 
the purchase on the terms as agreed by the Director of Finance and 
Business Improvement.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

88. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.10 p.m.


